

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC16-1164

L.T. No.: 5D14-4386; 2010-CA-025627-O

W. RILEY ALLEN,

Petitioner,

vs.

JAIRO RAFAEL NUNEZ and
GABRIEL ROGELIO NUNEZ,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

ELIZABETH C. WHEELER
Florida Bar No. 374210
ELIZABETH C. WHEELER, P.A.
P.O. Box 2266
Orlando, FL 32802-2266
Phone (407) 650-9008
ewheeler@ewheelerpa.com
Appellate counsel for Respondents
JAIRO RAFAEL NUNEZ and
GABRIEL ROGELIO NUNEZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

**I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE FIFTH DISTRICT’S
DECISION IN THIS CASE AND *JOLLIE v. STATE* OR ANY
OTHER APPELLATE COURT DECISION.2**

A. *Jollie* Does Not Support Jurisdiction.....2

B. There Is No Express and Direct Conflict of Decisions.....3

**II. THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY FOR THIS
COURT TO ACCEPT JURISDICTION BASED ON ALLEGED
“LACK OF CONFUSION” IN A PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT...9**

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Anderson v. Hilton Hotels Corp.,
202 So. 3d 846 (Fla. 2016)..... 3, 4-5, 6, 10

Campbell v. Goldman,
959 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2007).....5

Dryden v. Pedemonti,
910 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....5

Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988).....3

Ford Motor Co. v. Kikis,
401 So. 2d 1341 (Fla. 1981).....3

Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Anderson,
153 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....3, 5, 6

Jenkins v. State,
385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980).....2

Jollie v. State,
405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981)..... 2-3

Kennedy v. Kennedy,
641 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1994)..... 3-4

Kuhajda v. Borden Dairy Co. of Alabama,
202 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 2016).....4-5, 7-8

Lucas v. Calhoun,
813 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)..... 8-9

Nunez v. Allen,
194 So. 3d 554 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016) 2, 5-6

Sarkis v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
863 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2003).....5

Seaboard Airline R.R. Co. v. Branham,
104 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1958).....3

Stasio v. McManaway,
936 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....5

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Nichols,
932 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 2006).....8, 9

Tran v. Anvil Iron Works, Inc.,
145 So. 3d 821 (Fla. 2014).....7

Tran v. Anvil Iron Works, Inc.,
110 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013) 6-7

Other

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. (1980).....2, 3

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442(c)(2)(C)(D).....8

Kuhajda v. Borden Dairy Co., Case No. SC15-1682,
Appendix to Petitioner’s Initial Brief on Merits, Exhibit 4 (PDF.12, 14).....8
